Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s

proposals
Name of Company Company number
MERETEC LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION) 03659285

In the Court case number
HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE 9603/ 2008

[full name of court]

(a) Insert full name(s) and I/ We (a)

address{es) of

administrator(s) SIMON FRANKLIN PLANT AND DANIEL PLANT
9 ENSIGN HOUSE
ADMIRALS WAY
MARSH WALL
LONDON
E14 9XQ

* i . *
Delete as applicable attach a copy of %y / our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b} Insert date (b} 19 December 2008

Signed ;;

fit inistrator(s)

D 17 {nrod

Contact Details:

S F P, 9 Ensign House, Admirals Way, Marsh Wall, Londen, E14 9XQ.

You do not have to give any contact information in
the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies

House to contact you if there is a query on the form.
The contact information that you give will be visible Tel 0207 538 2222

to searchers of the public record

p DX Number DX Exchange
When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CFl4 JUZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*AQ4L55VU*
A89 22122008 13

COMPANIES HOUSE




i l“l II
EEENEEEEEE (11

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS AND SHAREHOLDERS Date: 19 December 2008
Contact:  Chris Hilbert

Direct Dial: 020 7531 2382

QurRef:  MER0001/SFP/csh191208.P4

Dear Sirs
Meretec Limited (in Administration) (“MER”)

 refer to my letter dated 20 November 2008 which was provided to you with, inter alia, a brief explanation
of the effect/purpose of the Administration of MER and the next stage.

| have previously explained that, pursuant to Schedule B1, Paragraph 49 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the
Administrator is required, within 8 weeks of their appointment to provide creditors with a statement of
proposals for achieving the purpose or purposes specified.

To this end, | enclose a Report and Statement of Proposals, which provides an update as to general
progress of AAL’s Administration as at 18 December 2008, together with the Joint Administrators’

proposals.

Should you have any further queries, please contact the Manager dealing with this matter, Chris Hilbert
or me.

In accordance with paragraph 45 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, notice is hereby given that the affairs, business and property of
Meretec Limited (in Administration) are being managed by Simon Franklin Plant and Daniel Plant of SFP, acting as Joint Administrators. Pursuant
to paragraph 69 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Joint Administrators act as agents of the company and without personal liability.

SFP + 9 ENSIGN HOUSE ' ADMIRALS WAY MARSH WALL + DOCKLANDS LONDON ' E149%XQ 1 T 0207538 2222 ~ F (20 7538 3322

. TUNT_E_LTNET L g LA AL U e s B TS 2 N T N G LU L TN




Meretec Limited {In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insofvency Act 1986

Strictly Private and Confidential

Meretec Limited {In Administration)

Report to Creditors and
, Statement of Proposals
! Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of
: Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

Simon Franklin Plant Daniel Plant
MIPA MABRP MIPA MABRP

SFP
9 Ensign House
Admirals Way
Marsh Wall
London
E14 9XQ

Tel.  +44 (207) 5382222
Fax: +44 (207) 5383322
Email: simonp@sfplantco.uk

danielp@sfplant.co.uk

This report has been written and presented for the sole purpose of complying with the relevant provisions of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and the Enterprise Act 2002. It may not be disclosed, disseminated or copied without our prior
written permission, other than to those entitled under statule or otherwise as ordered by the Court, and no liability will
be accepted to any other person or party who acts or refrains from acting on its contents.



Meretec Limited {In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Contents

1. Executive Summary

2. Introduction

3. The.Joint Administrators’ Appointment

4. Company History and Events Leading io the Administration Order

5. The Purpose of the Administration

6. Events Following the Joint Administrators’ Appointment Leading to Initiat Strategy
7. General Progress in Relation to the Administration

8.  The Statement o Affairs and the Outcome for Creditors

9. The Joint Administrators’ Costs

10. Additional Painis Required to be Made Pursuant to the Rules

11. The Dispensing of the Meeting of Creditors

12. The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

13. Ancillary

Appendices

I Statutory information

Il Estimated Statement of Affairs as at 5 November 2008 / Creditors Details / Directors Estimated Statement of Affairs
il Joint Administrators Receipts and Payments Account to 18 December 2008
IV Breakdown of Administrators Fees

vV Breakdown of SFP Forensic Limited Fees

VI Breakdown of SFP Datastore Limited Fees

VIl SFP and Associated Entities Charge Oul Rates

VIl Proof of Debt Form

IX  Guide to Administrators and Liquidators Fees

X Form2.21B



Meretec Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49{1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

1.

Executive Summary

1.1

12

13

14

1.5

16

The Company was placed inte Administration on 5 November 2008. The
purpose of rescuing the Company as a going concern was not achievable.
The primary purpose of the Administration was therefore to achieve a
better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the Company were wound up (without first being in Administration).

The Company traded as a steel recycling company and developed a
unique process to remove zinc from galvanised steel. Iis registered office
was Grenville Court, Britwell Road, Bumham, Buckinghamshire, SL1 8DF.
It did not occupy a physical trading address in the UK, but utilised services
offices at 23 Berkeley Square, London.

The directors approached another firm of insolvency practitioners in order
to appoint Administrators as a result of the global credit crisis and the
share value in CMA Corporation plummeting. At the time of the
Administration, it no longer had sufficient funds or assels to meet its debts
and was therefore unable to meet its liabilities as they fell due.

The primary purpose of the Administration would be achieved by
investigating the potential of realising the Company’s shareholding in CMA
Corporation for sufficient value. The Company had already sold its
business and assets prior to the appointment of the Joint Administrators,
therefore continued trading of the business was not an option. The Joint
Administrators envisage implementing a strategic plan in which to ensure
maximum value is acquired from the shares in CMA Corporation.

The purpose of Administration is still in the process of being achieved and
there is still a significant amount of work to be undertaken. This includes
liaising with solicitors conceming a strategy to maximise realisations and
continued investigations into the Company's affairs. The Joint
Administrators' consider that it may be advisable for the Company fo
continue in Administration for the time being. However, they require the
option of placing it into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation for distribution
purposes in the unlikely event that there are sufficient realisations in the
Administration for a dividend fo unsecured creditors. Altematively, the
Joint Administrators will file notice of dissolution of the Company at
Companies House should they take the view that the Company has no
property which might permit a distribution {o its creditors, unless they
believe that they should present a winding up pelition at court, so that a
liquidator can be appointed to further investigate the Company's affairs. It
is not proposed to convene a meeting of creditors.

There has been a limited response to the questionnaire that was sent to
creditors. Responses may assist the Administrators with their general
investigation duties. Accordingly, those who have not replied are urged to
do so.

SECTION/APP. REFERENCE

Section 5

Section 4
and Appendix |

Section 4
And Appendix I

Section 6

Sections 7, 11 and 12

Section 13




Meretec Limited {in Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49{1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Introduction

24

2.2

This Report and Statement of Proposals (“the Report™) is prepared pursuant to Schedule B1, Paragraph
43 of the Insoivency Act 1986, (“the Act’) in relation to Meretec Limited (in Administration) (“the
Company”), the purpase of which is to provide creditors with a full update as to the present position and
seek creditors approval of the next stage of proceedings.

The Report also includes information required to be provided to creditors pursuant to Rule 2.33 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (“the Rules”). All statutory information pertaining to the Company is set out in

Appendix |.

The Joint Administrators’ Appointment

34

32

On 5 November 2008 Nolice of Appointment of an Administrator by Holder of a Qualifying Floating
Charge {“Notice of Appointment”) was filed in the High Court of Justice by the Company's security trustee
pursuant to a security trust and inter-creditor deed, Zenith Trustees Limited (“Zenith”).

On the same date, the Notice of Appointment was endorsed with the No. 9603 of 2008. Both Simon
Franklin Plant and Daniet Plant of SFP, 9 Ensign House, Admirals Way, Marsh Wall, London E14 9XQ
were appointed Joint Administrators (“the Joint Administrators™). Pursuant to Schedule B1, Paragraph
100(2) of the Act, the Joint Administrators act jointly and severaily,

Company History and Events Leading to the Administration Order

41

4.2

43

44

4.5

4.6

Albeit that statutory information is contained in Appendix 1, this report provides brief details in relation to
the Company’s history.

The Company was incorporated on 26 October 1998 in order to buy and develop specific technology from
a US company known as Metals nvestment Trust (“MIT"). MIT had entered into Chapter 11 insolvency
proceedings in the US almost ten years previously. Its director, Craig Siddell (“Mr Siddell") had developed
a unique process in which to remove Zinc from galvanized steel. It was the first type of technology of its
kind.

Al-the time-of incorporation-the: Company's directors were Mr Siddell, Andrew Barker (“"Mr Barker”), Mark
Evritt ("Mr Evritt”), Gunnar Skoog ("Mr Skoog™} and Martin Young (“Mr Young”). The Company secretary
was ifs bookkeeper, Eacotts Limited. Further detalls conceming previcus directorships and company
secretaries can be found at Appendix 1.

It is understood that the Company operated its banking facilities at all times with HSBC and various other
intematicnal banks. The Company operaled various accounts and details conceming this have been
provided by Mr Young. The Joint Administrators have contacted all the banks inveolved and the accounts
have been frozen. A small credit balance of circa £4,000 has subsequently been received.

In 1998, the value of zinc was circa US$3,000 per tonne and a significant income could be generated from
removing this element and shipping it to foundries around the world. A significant amount of steel needed
to be ‘farmed’ in order to cover the costs involved in the process.

The Company acquired the business and assets (including patents) from MIT circa 10 years ago. At that
stage, it was clear that additional funding was required in order to develop the prototypes through to a
workable plant. It is understood that the cost of this ran into circa US$25m and was paid over a peried of
several years.



Meretec Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 43(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

47

48

49

410

4.11

4.12

413

414

4.15

Prior to the purchase of MIT, the directors of the Company took advice as to how best deal with ils
acquisition. An existing Meretec company was already setup in the US called Meretec Corporation
("MERC"). The Company is 100% shareholder of MERC. It is understood for reasons that are yet to be
ascertained, that the Company was set up in order lo acquire the patents and assels from MIT. Whereas,
MERC was utilised to employ the staff intended to work on the project, who effectively had the *know how'
in order to operate the procedure.

Foliowing the purchase of MIT's business and assets, a formal agreement was entered into between the
Company and MERC for the provision of services and the split of the assets between the two entities. This
left a complex situation in terms of how to apportion any income stream. At that time, a firm of accountants
advised the Company's directors that any income should be split 2/3 as licence income payable to the
Company and 1/3 operating income payable to MERC.

As the technology was developed in the US, it was decided that MERC build ard operate from a plant in
America. The location decided upon was Chicago. In order {o fund the operation and the development of
the system, the Company made several considerable inter-company loans to MERC to the amount of
circa US$40m (these are reflected in the Company's accounts). The loans were provided from foan note
holders (accounting for circa USE10m} and a sale of shares in the Company (accounting for circa

US$30m).

The strategy decided upon was for the Company and MERC to license the technology to various other
companies around the world who would build their own recycling plants. The temms of the licence fee was
to be calculated upon the amount of tonnes of steel manufactured by each plant,

The development process took the best part of seven years and the funds injected via the loan note
holders and shareholders was utilised to perfect the process and test its capabilities. The idea was to sell
the technology on to large organisations that ufilised significant quantities of galvanised steel, the primary
purchasers being the automobile industry.

CMA Corporation (Australia} History and Involvement

In 2005, one of Australia’s largest recycling companies, Southern Recycling was acquired by CMA
Corporation (*CMA"). It is understood that CMA subsequently approached the Company in order lo
acquire-a licence to operate the recycling technology in Australia and build its own plant.

Negotiations between the Company and CMA commenced in April 2005 and completed in July 2005. This
provided for CMA to acquire a licence from the Company to operate the technology in Australia at an
agreed price. In short, CMA would pay the Company US$10 per tonne of steel manufactured. A
guaranteed minimum of 100,000 tonnes was to be processed each year for a contract term of 10 years
extendable to 20 years. This effectively meant that the Company had a quaranteed income stream of a
minimum of between US$10m with the potentiat of generating up to US$20m.

Initial Public Offering and Intention to float the Company

Following completion of the agreement between the Company and CMA, the directors began looking for
cpportunities to float the Company on the UK Stock Exchange. The directors approached several finance
houses for an Initial Public Offering (IPO"). The Company was looking for US$10m investment to assist
with the Company's listing in late 2006 / early 2007.

In order to assist with the IPO and to support the Company’s application, it scught confirmed interest from
some of the largest car manufaclurers in the world to gauge how many offers would be forthcoming for the
purchase of licences to construct plants. I is believed that the Company secured signed letters for multi-
plant deals from several biue chip car manufacturers.




Meretec Limited (In Administration}
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

4.16

417

4.18

419

4.20

4.2

422

4.23

424

The Company approached solicitors in order to compile all the necessary documentation to proceed with
the IPQ and camied out all the relevant due diligence required. The position drastically altered in 2007 with
a downward trend in market conditions and uncertainty in the steel industry. It was clear by April 2007 that
the IPO would not be able to go ahead.

The downward trend had a dramatic impact upon the cperation in Chicago and the directors of the
Company realised that steps needed to be taken to avoid the plant in Chicago from haemorrhaging
money. The plant presently had a burn rate of circa US$600,000 per month, being the minimum funds
required in order to keep it operational,

The Sale of the Company’s and MERC’s Business and Assets to CMA

Given that the IPO was not viable, the directors looked to maximise the value in the Company and
MERC's business and assets. [t appeared that the most viable way of achieving this would be to approach
CMA to see if they would be interested in acquiring it outright. Given that the Company held the patents
and MERC employed the staff with the knowledge to camy out the recycling procedure, it was necessary
{o deal with both entifies in any sale agreement to CMA.

In January 2008, the Company conducted a sale of the plant in Chicago for US$6.8m to CMA to avoid
incurring ongoing overheads in its operation. The Company then looked to sell a licence to CMA to
operate the plant and benefit from the technology. An agreement was reached along the similar lines of
the previous arrangement with CMA in relation to its Australian operation. This completed in July 2008.

At this time, CMA started realising income from the Australian depot. The plant was not operating to full
capacity as the supply of steel did not reach the required targets. It is believed that CMA was generating
approximately US$88,000 per month from this plant.

At the time CMA was looking to acquire the Company's and MERC's business and assets those
companies combined approximate liabilities were as follows:

s circa US$12m in bonds; and

e circa US$2m trade creditors (although this was significantly made up of professional costs in relation
{o the attempted IPO and due diligence)

An agreement was subsequently entered into on 25 July 2008 between the parties whereupon CMA
purchased the Company’s and MERC's business and assels in retum for 37,500,000 of its shares. At the
time, CMA was recorded as a company with AUS$500m tumover, having a relatively strong share price.
CMA's share price at this time meant that the value attributed to the share holding (which equated to 10%
of CMA's entire stock) resulied in the Company being solvent on a balance sheet basis.

An asset sale agreement was drawn up incorperating the Company and MERC. The directors’ took advice
from their accountants as to the structure of the agreement given thal there may be cerain tax
implications. It is understood by the Joint Administrators that MERC had large tax losses and advice was
taken as to the best methed to deal with this in respect of the sale.

CMA is substantially larger than the Company and it was likely at that time that CMA would be taken over
by a competitor via the acquisition of a majority shareholding. Its share price at the time of sale of the
Company and MERC to CMA was understood to be circa AUS$0.80.




Meretec Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

425

4.26

427

428

429

430

431

432

4.33

4.34

The prospects of CMA's share price holding its value or increasing were considered by the Company’s
directors to be high. It was anticipated that CMA shares would increase to circa AUS$1.50 per share
making the Company’s holding worth an estimated AUS$56,250,000.

Fallowing the sale of the Company’s and MERC's business and assets to CMA the 37,500,000 shares
that were issued to the Company and MERC are held in escrow for 12 months. The shares were allocated
between the Company and MERC and the split of these was agreed at relevant board meetings on 7
August 2008. Following the expiry of the escrow period, the shares are also subject to a company lock out
for a further 12 months, meaning thai they cannot be realised untit 2010.

Inter-company loan between the Company and MERC

According to the Company’s and MERC's accounts for the year ended 31 December 2005, MERC owes it
£24,759,018 by way of an inter-company loan. It is undersioed that a supplemental agreement was
entered into between the parties (agreed by the board of directors on 7 August 2008) providing that the
Company held MERC's entitlement to a proportion of the CMA shares as nominee.

It is understood that it was subsequently agreed at a further board meeting that in settiement of the inter-
company loan, MERC allotted its share entitlement to the Company. This requires further investigation by
the Joint Administrators.

The Onset of Insolvency Procedures

Following the sale to CMA, the directors were required to look at methods in which to deal with the affairs
of the Company given that the bonds issued were due to expire on 31 October 2008. Accordingly, the
Company approached finance brokers in order to put together a re-financing / re-shucturing deal in order
to meet its commitments.

In August 2008, heads of terms were drawn up for a re-financing deal. The idea was for the Company to
raise funds off the back of the value of the shares in CMA to setile the Company’s unsecured creditors.
Some creditors advised the Company that they would be willing to accept a debt for equity swap.

However, in September 2008 it is understood thal the value of CMA’s shares fell to below AUS$0.34
which effectively made a re-financing package untenable: As a result, the directors of the Company
sought insolvency advice and approached another firm of insolvency practitioners to lock to place the
company into Administration.

In order to place the Company into Administration, the directors were required to serve Notice of Intention
to Appoint an Administrator, Zenith. Upon receipt of this, Zenith approached insolvency practitioners SFP
to review the position. The decision was taken to appoint the partners of SFP as Joint Administrators.

On 5 November 2008 a Notice of Appointment of Administrators was filed at the High Court of Justice and
endorsed with number 9603 of 2008, appointing both Simon Franklin Plant and Daniel Plant as Joint
Administrators.

At Appendix l is an Estimated Statement of Affairs as at the date that the Company was placed into
Administration (“the Statement of Affairs”). The Statement of Affairs indicates that the Company was
insolvent on a balance sheel basis with a deficiency to creditors of £12,023,638.

The Purpose of the Administration

5.1

The purposes of an Administration are set out in Schedule B1, Paragraph 3(1) of the Act. In shor, this
provides that an Administrator of a company must perform his functions with the objective of:



Meretec Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule 81 of the Insolvency Act 1985

5.2

53

5.1.1 rescuing the company as a going concem, or

- 842  achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely to be achieved if the

company were wound up {without first being in Administraticn), or

5.1.3  realising properly in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

The purposes are therefore a hierarchy of objectives. The rescue of a company is the priority. Nextis to
instead achieve a better retum to the creditors as a whole. In the event that this cannot be achieved then
the Administrator is permitted fo realise assets for the benefit of the preferential or secured creditors.

In the light of the insolvency of the Company, the initial purpose relating to its rescue could only be
achieved through a company voluntary arrangement. This was not considered to be achievable, although
it appeared that the second purpose was a viable option. Full details concerning progress in respect of
this purpose are set cut in Section 7.

Events Following the Joint Administrators’ Appointment Leading to Initial Strategy

6.1

6.2

6.3

64

6.5

6.6

As a rescue of the Company was not possible, the primary purpose of the Administration was to obtain a
better result for the creditors as a whole than would be achieved if the Company was simply wound up
(without first being in Administration). This would potentially be achieved with the assistance of a
statutory moratorium which protects a company when it is placed into Administration. The moratorium
effectively prevents all creditors’ actions being taken or progressed without leave of the Court or the
Administrator’s consent, thereby providing a company with a breathing space in which a strategy can be
invoked to maximise realisations.

On the day of appointment, the Joint Administrators attempted to contact the Company’s directors in
order to advise them that Simon Franklin Plant and Daniel Plant of SFP had been appointed as Jaint

Administrators.

The Joint Administrators attempted to call Mr Young and Mr Evritt, the two UK based directors. It was
understood that the other directors were spread between the US and United Arab Emirates. Mr Ewritt
retumed the Joint Administrators call on the evening of 5 November 2008 and it was explained to him the
events of the day and the present position conceming the Administration.

Mr Evritt was advised that it was imperative that the Joint Administrators meet with him and Mr Young in
order to discuss the ramifications of the appointment together with obtaining a detailed history conceming
the events leading lo the sale of the Company's business and assets. Mr Evrilt advised that he would
contact Mr Young and revert back to the Joint Administrators with some proposed times.

It was subsequently understood that Mr Young was not in the UK and the eariest time he would be
available for a meetfing would be Monday, 17 November 2008. The Joint Administrators explained that
this would cause polential issues given that the Joint Administrators have to discharge cerain duties
within a very strict timeframe and information would be needed before this time in order {o carry these out.

It was agreed that Mr Young would provide details to the Joint Administrators via email of a brief history of
the Company, its banking details, professiona! advisors and any other relevant information to assist.
Additionally, a meeting was arranged for Mr Evritt and Mr Young fo attend SFP’s offices on Monday, 17
November 2008 at 11am in order raise any additional queries and to give the Joint Administrators forensic
department, SFP Forensic Limited ("SFP Forensic”) an opportunity to obtain some initial information,
Further details concerning the outcorne of the meeting can be found at Section 7.



Meretec Limited {In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49{1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

7. General Progress In Relation to the Administration

11

7.2

13

74

7.5

76

17

7.8

79

710

The Meeting with Mr Young and Mr Evritt

On 17 November 2008, Mr Young and Mr Evritt attended the Joint Administrators offices. A full history of
the Company and MERC was obtained. Further, Mr Young advised that the Company's accountants were
holding books and records all relevant o the Company and that these could be collected at any time.

Mr Young further confirmed that there were two potential assets that could be realised in the next 7 to 10
days. One was a VAT refund from HM Revenue and Customs of circa £162,000. The other was a
dividend declared by CMA to its shareholders, of which the Company was due to receive circa £80,000.

At the meeting Mr Young and Mr Ewritt were also provided with the standard pack issued to directors
sefting out their duties and the ramifications of the appointment. Mr Young advised that given the other
directors were not based in the UK, he would contact them to explain the importance of reviewing these
and suggested that in the meantime they be sent to them in the post.

The Company’s Shareholding in MERC

Mr Young advised that the Company is 100% shareholder in MERC. Andrew Barker, who is one of the
Company's directors, is also the Chief Executive Officer of MERC and is based in the US. Further, Mr
Young advised that MERC has no asses as these had all been sold to CMA. However, that it currently
has liabilities of circa US$150,000.

The Joint Administrators shall be taking advice in respect of their duties in relation to MERC from a US
based firm of solicitors,

Pre-Appointment VAT refund

The VAT refund of £162,231.75 has now been received into the Joint Administrators estate account.
There are no further realisations to be made from this source.

CMA Dividend

Mr Young has confirmed that the application for the payment of the CMA dividend was made prior to the
Joint Administrators appointment and that it was expected imminently.

Mr Young however, advised that there may be a set off claim. Given that the dividend payment is yet to
be received, it is uncertain as to whether or not payment of this has been withheld pending resolution of
this.

The Joint Administrators have consulted with the solicitors instructed in this matter, Nabarro LLP
(*Nabarro”) to determine whether or not CMA is entitled to set off payment of the dividend to the
Company. A decision as to how best to proceed will be made dependant upon Nabarro’s advice

Realisation of the Company's shareholding in CMA

At this present time, the only other known significant asset in the Company's Administration is the
37,500,000 shares held in CMA.



Meretec Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49{1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

7.1

7.42

743

7.14

715

7.16

The Joint Administrators are presently investigating the sale agreement and the agreed lock out period in
order to formulate a strategy conceming the realisation of these shares for the benefit of the Company’s
creditors.

The Joint Administrators sha!l formulate a strategy in which to ascertain the best course of action. This will
undoubtedly mvolve the instruction of Australian solicitors to advise upon the best method of realising the
shares.

The Company’s Trading Premises

The Company did not occupy a trading premises. In order to deal with any UK operations it utilised a
serviced office address at 23 Berkeley Square, London. There is no agreement in place in refation to this
and they were ceased to be used some time prior to the Joint Administrators appointment. There is
theretore no property to deal with.

Investigation into the Company's Affairs Prior to the Administration

Investigations into the Company’s affairs prior to it being placed into Administration are being undertaken
by SFP Forensic and are presently ongoing. :

SFP Forensic has identified various areas of concem in relation to the Company's trading activities prior
to it being placed into Administration. These are currently being investigated. However, the Joint
Administrators do not wish to divulge any further information in relation to this at this stage since it may
hamper enquiries / future recoveries. :

Additional Issues and Realisations
The Company’s books and records have been recovered from the Company’s accountants by an entity

associated with the Joint Administrators finm, SFP Datastore Limited ("SFP Datastore™. An inventory has
been prepared and the books and records will continue to be stored by them.

The Statement of Affairs and the Qutcome for Creditors / Joint Administrators Receipts and Payments

81

8.2

83

Based upan current information, it is presently unclear whether or not there will be a dividend to
unsecured creditors. At Appendix Il is an Eslimated Statement of Affairs as at the dale that the
Company was placed into Administration, completed by the Joint Administrators. Further, attached is an
Estimated Outcome Statement provided by the directors of the Company.

In addition to this is a list of creditors whose details have been obtained from the Company's records and
whose ¢laims have been lodged. Please note that the £0.00 balances denote claims that are yet to be
lodged onto the Joint Administrators system and does not mean that the claim has been rejected or
agreed.

Attached at Appendix lll is the Joint Administrators Receipls and Payments Account for the period 5
November 2008 to 18 December 2008.

The Joint Administrators’ Costs

941

Given it is presently uncertain as to whether or not there will be a surplus available to the unsecured
creditors, it looks to be the case that the third purpose only of the Administration {at paragraph 5.1.3} will
be achieved. From the outset the Joint Administrators aranged for members of their team to be present
at the Company’s trading premises in order to react to any immediate issues.




Meretec Limited (In Administration)
. Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insclvency Act 1986

9.2

9.3

%4
9.7
9.8

99

%10

9.1

To date, the Joint Administrators have undertaken, inter alia, the foliowing actions:
9.2.1 inifial review of the position and ascertaining the trading position of the Company;
9.22 liaising with the directors in order o deal with immediate issues:

9.23 liaising with the directors conceming the sale of the Company’s asselts prior to the Joint
Administrators appeintment;

9.24 aftending meetings with Mr Young and Mr Ewritt conceming the Company’s affairs;

9.25 dealing with shareholders queries conceming their investments in the Company;

9.2.6 reviewing the Company’s books and records for creditor information and any employee details;
9.27 liaising with SFP Datastore concerning retrieval of the Company’s books and records;

9.2.8 liaising with SFP Forensics regarding investigation into the affairs of the Company;

9.2.9 ascertaining the position of MERC and the Joint Administrators obligations concerning this;

9.2.10 liaising with solicitors concerning various aspects of the Administration and the Company's
affiars; and

9.211 undertaking all statutory measures including updating creditors, adverising and filing requisite
documents and forms at Companies House.

At Appendix IV is a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP lo date. At Appendix IX is a
Guide to Administrators and Liquidators Fees, being Statement of Insolvency Practice 9.

At Appendix V is a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Forensic to date.
At Appendix Vi is a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Datastore to date.
At Appendix VIl is a guide to SFP and its associated entities charge out rates and disbursement rates.

Section 12 sets out the Joint Administralors proposals. The Joint Administrators are presently uncertain
as to whether or not there will be a distribution to unsecured creditors, although it is noted that this is
dependent upen the value of the shares in CMA. On this basis, the Rules provide that the secured
creditors {and preferential creditors if they receive a dividend) are to agree the Joint Administrators fees.
Albeit unlikely that there will be a distribution to unsecured creditors, for the sake of good order, the Joint
Administrators are seeking authorisation from them of their remuneraticn on a time cost basis, being the
time properly given by the Joint Administrators and their staff in attending to matters arising in the
Administration under rule 2.106(2) of the Rules.

Dishursements and specific expenditure relating to the administration of an insolvent estate and payable
to an independent third parly are recoverable without creditor approval. Such ‘expenditure is made, if
funds are available from the insolvent estate. If funds are not available the payment is made from this
firm's office account and this firm is reimbursed from the insolvent estate if and when funds become

available.

Payments made out of a fims office account and re-charged to an insolvent eslale are defined as
‘Category 1 Disbursements’. This disbursement is explained further under the expenses and




Meretec Limited (In Administration)
: Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Disbursements heading in the Guide to Administrators and Liquidators fees at Appendix IX. The
following Category 1 disbursements have been incurred to date:

Bordereau £ 12500
Mail redirection £  49.80

9.12 Expenditure incidental to the administration of the insolvent case, which by its nature includes an element
of shared or allocated costs are recoverable with creditor approval. These payments are defined as
‘Category 2 Disbursements’ and, once again, this disbursement is explained further in the Guide to
Administrators and Liquidators fees at Appendix IX. There have been the following Category 2
disbursements incuired to date:

Postage £ 6815

943  The fees incurred by Nabarro and SFP Forensic are on a time cost basis. SFP Datastore’s fees are
calculated on a fixed fee basis for storage and refrieval of books and records and an hourly rate for any
further work carried out.

944 SFP Forensic and SFP Datastore are entiies which are associated with the Joint Administrators firm, SFP

- (*the Associated Entities”). Pursuant to SIP 9 payments made to outside parties in which the office holder

or his firm or any associate has an interest should be treated as a Category 2 Disbursement. In
accordance with SIP-9 the following information is provided concerning the Associated Entities:

9.144 the Associated Entities have been established by SFP to perform functions to which
either the office holder or outside agencies could undertake. It is considered that by
virtue of their specialist nature and close proximity to SFP they will achieve better results
than the office holder, his team or any outside agencies would be able to accomplish.

9.14.2 the Associated Entities remuneration is on an hourly time cost basis, divided into 6
minute units and calculated as follows:
Entity Basis of Remuneration Staff Charge Out Rates
SFP Forensic Time Cost £75 - £450*
SFP Datastore Fixed Fee and Time Cost E25-£75"

*The charge out rates detail the bands that will be applied dependent upon the grading of staff
required to deal with any one specific assignment. Please note that these may fluctuate/alter
during the course of the Administration or the placing of the Company into a subsequent insolvency
regime. '

9,143 the proposals to creditors seek the approval of the payment of SIP 9 Category 2
Disbursements. Approval will entitle the office holder to settle these as and when
deemed necessary without the need for any further authorisation.

10. Additional Points Required to Be Made Pursuant to the Rules

104 For creditors' general information, the EC Regulations on insolvency proceadings do apply in this case,
and these proceedings are the main proceedings.

102 Pursuant to Schedule B1, Paragraph 47(1) of the Act, the Joint Administrators may request one or more
relevant persons to provide a Stalement of Affairs of the Company. Certain of the Directors have provided
a completed statement of affairs. A copy can be found at Appendix Il.




Meretec Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

1.

12,

10.3

The Joint Administrators do not consider that the prescribed part defined under section 176A of the Act
will be payable and therefore do not intend to make an application to Court pursuant to section 176A(5) of
the Act.

The Dispensing Of A Meeting of Creditors

"4

11.2

113

11.4

11.5

Pursuant to Schedule B1, Paragraph 51(1) a copy of the Administrator's statement of proposals must be
accompanied by an invitation to a creditors meeting. However, this requirement may be dispensed with in
circumstances where there is likely to be nothing of substance that the creditors meeting could decide.

These circumstances are set out in Paragraph 52(1} which provides that the need to convene a meeting
shall not apply where the statement of proposals states that the Adminisirator thinks that:

11.2.1  the company has sufficient property to enable each creditor of the company to be paid in full,

14.2.2  the company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors
olher than by virtue of payment through the prescribed element of floating charge realisations,
or

1123 the only objective of the Administration which the Administrator thinks is capable of
achievement is realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors.

In this instance the Joint Administrators are of that the view that 11.2.3 will apply in relation to the
Company.

Notwithstanding this, the Joint Administrators shall be required to summon a meeting of creditors if it is
requested by the Company’s creditors whose debts amount to at feast 10% of the total debts of the
Company, by way of service of a Form 2.21B, within 12 days from the date on which the proposals are
sent out.

If such meeting is requested it must be held within 28 days of the request being received by the Joint
Administrators. Security must be given for the expenses of summoning and holding the meeting. At
Appendix X is a copy of the-Form 2.21B-should any creditor wish- to-request a meeting. |f-no-meeting is
requested the proposals will be deemed to be accepted pursuant to Rule 2.33(5) of the Rules.

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

121

12.2

12.3

124

The Administration has enabled the Company to have a breathing space in which to ascertain the present
position conceming the sale of its business and assets to CMA and the circumstances leading o its

insolvency.

Whilst investigations are ongoing, the prolection of the Administration is still in order to finalise af
outstanding matters. The prescribed time limit for an Administration is 12 months, In the event that an
Administration lasts in excess of 12 months, the Joint Administrators have to obtain creditors approval or
make an application to Court to extend its length.

It is a requirement, notwithstanding the fact that a company is left in Administration for the Joint
Administrators to investigate the company’s affairs and submit the appropriate D form to the Department of
Business Enterprise and Regulatory Reform conceming the directors conduct.

In the event that there are or may be further realisations that result in a dividend to unsecured creditors the
Joint Administrators shall seek to place the Company into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation in order to effect




Meretec Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

12.5

12.6

a distribution. In such circumstances they will be looking to take the appointment as Liquidators. In
accordance with Schedule B1, Paragraph 83(7) of the Act and Rule 2.117(3}, creditors are able to nominate
a different person or persons as proposed Liquidator or Liquidators, provided that the nomination is made
after the receipt of the proposals and before they are approved. As an alternative, and should there be no
likely funds to distribute to unsecured creditors, that the Joint Administrators may seek to place the
Company into Compulsory Liquidation in order to bring proceedings that only a Liquidator may commence
for the benefit of the estate.

Itis proposed thal the Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation would commence from the date of acknowledgement
by the Regisirar of Companies that the relevant notice has been filed at Companies House. This
procedure, which is permitted by the Act would circumvent the need for an additional creditors meeting and
keep costs to a minimum. . ‘

In fight of the above, and in accordance with Schedule B1, Paragraph 49(1) of the Act, itis proposed by the
Joint Administrators that:

126.1 the Administration of the Company continue in order to further investigate the circumstances
leading to the Company’s failure and finalise any additional matters which require the assistance
of the moratorium;

126.2 the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by the time properly spent by them and their staff
in attending to matters arising out of the Administration in accordance with Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9 and that the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw remuneration as

and when funds become available;

12.6.3 the Joint Administrators be authorised to recover all disbursements including category 2
disbursements as defined by the Statement of Insolvency Practice 9,

12.6.4 in the event that the Joint Administrators think that the Company has no property which might
permit a distribution to its creditors, they shall be authorised to file a notice of dissolution of the

Company pursuant to paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Act;

126.5 in the event of a potential distribution being available to unsecured creditors, the Joint
Administrators be appointed Joint Liquidators of the Company pursuant to paragraph 83 of
Schedule B1 to the Act without further recourse to the creditors with the purpose of making a
distribution to unsecured creditors and to continue investigation inte the Company's affairs;

1266 as an altemative to paragraphs 12.6.4 and 12.6.5 the Joint Administrators be able to seek to
place the Company into Compulsory Liquidation in order to pursue such actions and bring
proceedings that only a Liquidator is permitted to bring pursuant to the Act;

12.6.7 upon the placing of the Company into Liquidation under paragraph 12.6.5 or 12.6.6 or the
necessary form being filed for the Company to be dissolved, the Joint Administrators be
discharged from liability in respect of any action undertaken by them pursuant to Schedule B1,
paragraph 98 of the Act; and

12.6.8  upon the placing of the Company into Liquidation, the Joint Liquidators’ by authorised to act in a
joint and several capacity.



Meretec Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

13. Ancillary

134

13.2

13.3

13.4

Creditors Questionnaires

The response that has been forthcoming from the questionnaire provided to creditors has proved to be
helpful in relation to the events that transpired up to the date that the Company was placed into
Administration.

As previously stated in the first circular to the Company's creditors, responses that are received may
prove integral to assist with investigations into the Company's affairs. Accordingly, if you have not
previously provided a completed questionnaire, please do so, at your earliest convenience.

Directors Conduct

Pursuant to the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986, it is the Joint Administrators and any
subsequently appointed Liguidator's duty to submit a requisite report/form to the Department of Business
Enterprise and Regulatory Reform concerming the directors’ conduct.

The reportfform must address all persons holding the position as director during the three years up to the
date of the onset of insolvency. Please note that this is a standard requirement. Responses to creditors’
questionnaires may prove extremely helpful conceming this.

If any creditor has any queries in refation to the above, please do not hesitate to contact either the Joint
Administrators or the Manager dealing with this matter, Chris Hilbert on 020 7538 2222.

is, 18th December 2008 -




Meretec Limited {(in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX |

e  Statutory Information




Meretec Limited — In Administration

Statutory Information As Reflected At Companies House

Company Number:
Date of Incorporation:
Previous Names:

Nature of Business:

Issued Share Capital:

Director(s):

Company Secretary:

Current Registered Office:

Previous Registered Office:

03659285
26/10/1998
Metal Investment Trust Limited

2710 — Manufacture of basic iron and steel including ferro
alloys

127,278,578 Ordinary A shares have been issued according to
the last filed annual retum as at 26 Cctober 2007. An accurate
share register is not yet available and the Joint Administrators

. shall compile this information as soon as it is readily available.

Name Appointed Resigned
Mark Evritt 19/03/2008 -
Andrew William Barker 22/11/2007 -
Craig Steven Sidell 08/02/2006 -
Martin Edward Young 2710212001 -
Gunnar Skoog 26/10/1998 -
Robert Bolier 01/02/2007 17/10/2007
Robert Coxon 20/04/2006 01/09/2007
David John Downes 01/10/2006 17/10/2007
Andrew Henry Simon 20/04/2006 17/110/2007
Timothy Peach 17/10/2002 28/02/12005
Dr Milton Sanders 28/02/2005 31/12/2005
William A Morgan 1711211999 15/11/2000
Martin Edward Young 26/10/1998  23/06/1999
Eacotts Limited 02/07/2007 -
Julian David Hillman 17/01/2003  04/11/2005
Mark Gerald Paine 23/06/1999 17/01/2003
Thames Valley Services 04/11/20005  02/07/2007
Martin Edward Young 26/10/11998  09/04/1999
9 Ensign House

Admirals Way

Marsh Wall

Docklands

London E14 9XQ

Grenville Court

Britwell Road

Bumham

Bucks

SL18DF




Serviced Office Address: 23 Berkeley Square
London
w1

Accountants: Eacotts
Grenville Court
Britwell Road
Bumham
Bucks
SL18DF

Schedule of Qutstanding Mortgages or Charges:

Please see attached




8002/60/50
800¢/60/50
8002/60/50
8002/60/50
8002/60/50
8002/60/50
8002/60/50

paljsiies

900¢/£0/€0
900¢/20/€0
9002/ £0/20
8002/£0/€0
B00Z/E0/E0
800Z/€0/E0
8002/€0/€0
8002/807¢¢
800Z/80/61

pasejsiboy

Buin4 a4 pue Juswaaiby Ajunosg ‘abeBpopy

juswasiby Aungag

85UaJ[T pue sjusjed U} )sagiu) Aunaag Jo Juel) pue juswaaiby Jusluubissy jeiaje|jon
uNa39e yueq taao afileyn

Juswaaiby Juswubissy
Juswaaiby sbpa|d
S81UN28S Jano abebuoy
S31)N28g Jano abebroy
aimuageq

adA)

UOHEJ}SIUIWPY Uj) POyl 81810

snouep

snotiep

SnoueA
PaYLI SOSNIL YPUSZ
PajWIT S88ISIL UILSZ
paywr sealsni] yuez
pelwI seslstu] Uyusz
PaIWI SBAISIUL YUeZ
pajwI S8a)snI) yuez

sweN

DREENBEAE

d4S



Meretec Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX Il

Estimated Statement of Affairs as at 5 November 2008 / Creditors Details




MERETEC LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AS AT 5§ NOVEMBER 2008

Assets (specifically pledged)
CMA shares
Less; Loan Note Holders

Surplus / deficit ¢/d

Assets (not specifically pledged)

VAT Refund
Cash at Bank

Estimated deficit to Floating Charge Creditor

LIABILITIES

Filoating Charge Creditor
Loan Note Holders
UNSECURED CREDITORS

Trade & expense

Estimated deficiency as regards creditors

NB
Subject to the costs and exp of the Admini:
Tha Estimated Statement of afTalrs doas not owead to

Notes Book Value Estimated
to realise
£ £

1 uncerntain uncertain
1 -10,000,000 -10,000,00C
-10,000,000 -10,000,000

2 162,232 162,232

3 4,000 4,216
-9,837,768 166,448
-10,000,000

4 -2,023 636
-12,023,636

Based on p t proj

i is untikely thera will be any retum to shareholdars.



Meretec Limited (in Administration) (“the Company”)
Notes To Estimated Statement of Affairs as at 5 November 2008

The value in the CMA shares is presently uncertain given that the share price continues to fluctuate
and any realisation of the shares is subject to the hares being held in escrow for 12 months followed
by an additional 12 month company lock out agreement. This effectively means the Joint
Administrators are unable to place a value on the value of the shares.

The Company had submitted its pre-appointment VAT retum prior to the appointment of the Joint
Administrators. The retum indicated a refund of circa £162,000. The Joint Administrators have since
received the VAT refund in the amount of £162,232.

The Company banked with HSBC Bank pic in the UK. At the date of the Joint Administrators
appointment the business current had a small credit balance of circa £4,000. The balance of funds
on the account has now been received and the Joint Administrators estate account has been

credited with the amount of £4,216.

This figure is reflected by the level of claims received to date by the Joint Administrators.



5SIT0T

000

000

000

00

000

000
00812,
00'00E' vy
000

000
82°582E2E
000
PHESS
00°000'00%
00052t
000000}
000

000
26'0ETy
000

000
PL5R'68
80°0¥Y'S2

000

000

000
2160'801
000
£6'660'008
SO'800'Y
20'15E'009
{trev0's}
867269501
oo

00'0
ZE199'6L)

3

AN ‘B8 X08 O 'SUHed HESS] ‘'sdRue] Wied | Jequny

Z1eay NA BRI 1583 10ANS §6) 1683 G1b

¥SN "WOA Ma 100t iy ‘anusAy yied 67|

304 17§ "ayswiag 'ybnorg 'pery paYleH 06 'WiNOS Joal g 'EIUeY) Sewey)
04 NS 'eiyspeg 'yBnois ‘pecy peyiey 06 'LHNOS 10013 YIg 'RAYaY Sewey ]

G P14 'uopuT “ueyien ‘esenbs Asieweg £2
619 31MS ‘vopur] ‘e WeyBupong by

[E4NQ ‘16 YO Od 'WBd U958 ‘UNOT WIE ‘| BUIA
039 1M 'uopuo) 'ienbg Aeayeg ‘esnoH aienbg Asiewrag ‘100 PR

61597 YNYIGN] ‘efiaIay jeans uaing ued 6E69
100 A¥D3 'UOpUT Jeang Jopn) |z

72 863N 'PuAL

uodn 2seamoN ‘Uciuaqiut'} 'MeA %ed UOIUBE 'BSNOH YWosUEM, 202648 Wiuoy
dvp b4 ‘j0odiaan 490 Susany) ‘suonesed() AousKosu|

S¥ ZING "xessng 1sen ‘Buppiopm ‘peay uaibuiueq ‘ssnoy efpug uaBuwing

S72 113 "iysHeg "YBnoiS Yses peoy AealRuy ‘esnoy [IpunyD
409 118 ‘Hong ‘weywing 'pecy 1awrg WNod epaumg

IVZ 69 'WoxD 'seway ) -wo-Aejuey 'T9ang el vog 'esnol s1aBoioq

INE SEM 'Uopuon jeans uuung po ot

DL AZT3 'WopuoT 19245 Poop B8 40014 UG

0064-PGZG¥ YNVIQN| 'STOdRLRIPU) 1820 1B 1SOM O} “IOMOL 1oYW (0.2
S06Y-Z08ZE VAICS "opueyi) '3067 %08 Od

180.ppY
so)pesg Aurdwen

{uopEnguppY uj P J810i0R
dis

Bupeioy sanu3 9¢

Bunop, premp3 upien

Botyg Jeuuns

teps uanerg Bresy

EeAd WeW

Jaeg WRYIA MBIpUY
[BXURLS YHMPUBYS 16QG0M
Bl JOPPIA

URIBWINYRSG

Teyuasoy

g y

L

2w ued

eipeiRd

SiBUVE [ehdeD) efpuquuoN
e

HoM

HOW

Buncy, tuew

P jeuonewei) opeien
Aungseay

ueuwesy ydesop

feq sounr

U vosirey

SWOISNY B SNUBAGY WH
SWIOISNT B SAUBASY WH
SWUOISN) § SRUBATY WH
15y sobedereny

11 N uqwoyy JueH
uoanieA3

SHooe3

paienes boowog
areBajaq

suod yodusaeQ
uemelg sugo)

dT1 eHoW weybug
RIMBIURG URLLDYY

0OAY
1054
005y
003¢
008y
0omd
00AD
0050
104D
004D
[411¢]
10d2
0042
0OND
YOND
£OND
Z0ND
LOWD

oo
1ora
00rd

£0HD

Z0HD
OHD
00RO
1092
0090
1032
0030
[4139]
L6ad
00d2

0082
00vD

Aoy




Rule 229 Form 2.14B

Statement of affairs

Name of Company Company number
MERETEC LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION) 03659285 ’
In the Court case number
: HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE
|

we and addressof  Syaternent as to the affairs of (a) MERETEC LIMITED of Greenville Court, Britwell Road,

‘ ¢ of the. compezy Burnham, Buckinghamshire, SL1 8DF

on the (b) 5 November 2008, the date that the company entered administration.

(b) Insert date

Statement of Truth

1 believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of t

affairs of the above named company as at (b) W“the date that the company ent
administration.

Full name Mﬂﬂ‘nﬂ EDVND h&g

- Signed

: ‘ Dated ,ULQ’ Novabve. $008




Statement of Affairs for Meretec Limited (In Administration)

Prepared by Martin Young, Director of Meretec Limited for the board of Directors of Metetec
Limited {In administration)

Company Number 03659285

WITHOUT PREDUJICE

Please accept this Statement of Affairs for Meretec Limited (In Administration} as a full, true
and complete statement of the above named company as at the 5" of November 2008

INFORMATION ONWHE COMPANY

Background

On the 12" of August the company sold the business of Meretec Carp and Meretec Limited including
the name, intellectual property rights and employees “The Business” to CMA Comp an Australian
Company in return for 37.5 million shares in CMA Corp which were subject to an irrevocable Escrow
Agreement until August 2009 and a company Lock-Up agreement until August 2010. At the time thal
this transaction completed the company was solvent with the shares in CMA worth substantially more
than the outstanding bonds and unsecured creditor positions.

In September and Qctober 2008 the share price of CMA Corp moved down substantially in line with
global markets effected by the credit crisis, additionally the Australian Dollar in which the company
held assets moved down substantially against the USD in which the company held secured and
unsecured debt. Although the company had tentatively agreed re-financing in Australia in August and
September it was unable to complete this financing due to the decrease In the value of the available
coliateral in the CMA shares. -

When it became clear that the share values in CMA and the currency movements which the company
had experienced were not returning swiftly back {o their previous positions the company took ,
specialized insolvency advice from Davenport Lyons and Smith Williamson which ted on to today’s
position. - - :

The company is currently sitting on less than $10,000 in cash, The company's only assets are
37,500,000 shares in CMA Corp which are held in Escrow plus accounts receivable of about
$500,000 in dividends and VAT returns from HMRC. We befieve that since writing the abave
statement the Company has received in approximately £160,000 from HMRC in respect to the VAT
claim but that the dividend payment from CMA Corporation has been requesled but is still
outstanding,

CORPORATE

1.1 The Company was incorporated under the Companies Act 1985 (‘the Act") on 26 Oclober
1998 as a private company limited by shares with the name of Metals Investment Trust
Limited and registered in England and Wales with number 3659285. On 8 March 2006 the
Company changed its name to Meretec Limited.

12 The Directors of the Company are Martin Young, Gunnar Skoog and Craig Sidell, Mark Everitt
and Andrew Barker

13 The registered office of the Company is at Grenville Cour, Britwell Road, Burnham,

Buckinghamshire SL1 8DF.



14

1.5

1.6

The accourting reference dale of the Company is 31 December. The accounts for the year
ended 31 December 2006 are overdue for filing at Companies House aithough they have
been completed by Grant Thomton but not signed off

Shareholders

The largest shareholder of the Company is Meyado Private Wealth Management (MPWM), a
company incorporated in England and Wales. MPWM is a subsidiary of Meyado Group
Holdings (MGH), a company incorporated in the Bahamas.

Meretec aranged a series of private placements for the Company via MPWM and MPWM
halds shares both for its parent MGH and on behalf of various other persons (both natural and
legal), including MGH. This is reflected in the latest financial statements for the Cormpany
which disclose that MPWM interest is 2 nominee holding and that the shares are held for the
benefit of a number of private investors.

Private Placement risk factors were signed by all private investars in Meretec Limited which
were provided to all placees.

The Direclors of the company believe that the company has approximately 137,773,970
million shares outstanding but requires work with the company secretary in the coming days
{o establish the current up to date number. The board can report that the company has made
no recent significant issuance of shares and that the last transaction was just prier to the sale
of the company to CMA Corporation in August of this year.

Please see the altached:

Meretec Shares on Issue

Although Meyado Private Weallh Management has previously acted as nominee for many of
the private investors it is understood that they are unwilling to continue this as its parent
company is a significant shareholder, unsecured craditor and loan note holder and this may

create conflicls of interest. MWPM will provide a list of all nominees to-the Administrator within
a number of days.

The Company has the following subsidiary undertakings:

Name: Meretec Corporation, a "C" company
incorporated in the State of Delaware

Issued Share Capital: US$1000 [divided into 1000 ordinary shares
of US$1 each]

Certificate of Incorporation: The Company was incorparated on May 9,

. 2000.

Directors: Gunnar Skoog,

Company Treasurer: Mark Everitt

Accounting Reference Date: December 31

Shareholders: Meretec Limited



- Meretec Shares on issue
Meyado Group Holdings

# MRTI

Alan Polivnick
Alkexander Grant
Alonso

Anthony Pralle
Antonio Harrison
B Morgan

Bulter Smith
Charles Pinnel
Chiline

Control Masters Inc
David Fulfer

David wWall
Gonzalez De Diego Miller
Gouge & Schitter
H Watson

fan Barber

Maw

Michael Curry
Milleran Marketing
N Way

Nail Dickson

P Coubrough

P Henshaw

P Radford

Peter Leuner
Prallel

Shaun Carroli
Sikich Coperation
Tedjini

V Lopes Rocha
William Flint Smith
M Younyg

total shares in issue:

109,994,506
14,105,630

93,750
62,475
62,500
493,250
93,750
287,500
12,500
374,969
62,481
375,000
187,465
74,950
62,448
31,250
87,456
27,998
62,454
93,750
200,013
62,466
61,250
93,750
156,225
124 975
31,250
002,315
100,000
5,580,000
328,154
156,250
125,000
3,206,241

137,773,970



Banking Relationships & Batances as of November ¢ 2008

Meretec Limited

Bank: HSBC, NY

ABA: 021001088

Address: Park Avenue Office 250 Park Avenue New York, NY10
Tel: 1 212 983 8859 Relationship Manager Margrel Harvey:
margret.harvey@us.hsbc.com

Account No.: 006045359

Balance: $6,154.94

Bank: HSBC, Slough

128 High Street, Stough, Berks, SL1 1JF Tel: 08457 606060
Sort Code: 404208

Account No.: 61866079

Relationship Manager Randeep Budyal:
randeep.badyal@hsbe.com

Balance: £225.97

Bank: HSBC, UK

Sort Code: 400515
Account No.: 68191682
Balance: $292.10

Meretec Corporation
Bank: HSBC, NY

ABA: 0621001088
Account No.006053106
Balance: $406.95

Bank: Harris NA

ABA:; 071025661
Account No.: 4333120481
Batance: $478

BANKING ARRANGEMENTS
Neither the Limited nor Carp has any banking facilities.



DIRECTORS, SECRETARY AND ADVISERS

Directors

Company secretary

Registered office

Company Bookkeepers UK

Eacotts

Grenville Court

Britwell Road

Burnham

Bucks

SL1 80F

FTAO Montha Bunthon and Martin Gatehouse

Tel: 01628 665432

Legal advisers to as to English law
Davenport Lyons

30 Burlington Street

London

W1S 3NL

Auditors and reporting accountants
Grant Thormnton UK LLP

Grant Thornton House

Melton Street

London

NwW1 2EP

United Kingdom FTAO Segio Cardosa

Martin Young {Chairman}

Mark Everitt (Non-Executive)
Gunnar Skoog (Non-Executi
Craig Siddell (Non-Executive
Andrew Barker (Managing Di

Thames Valley Business Ser

Grenville Court

Britwell Road

Bumham

Buckinghamshire

SL1 BDF

Company Bookkeepers USA

Sikich Corporation LLC
998 Corporate Bivd,
Aurcra,

IL 60502-9102

United States

FTAQ of George Melina

Legal advisers to the Compa
Akerman, Senterfitt.-& Eidson
Las Olas Centre I

350 East Las QOlas Boulevarc
Ft. Lauderdale

FL 33301-2229

UsA




Creditors

The company entered into a loan-note instrument with different institutions Meditor, RAB Capital,
Absolute Capital and Meyado Group Holdings as well as some private Clients of Meyado; Galapagos
Trust, Lind Domecq, John Pinnell and Antonio Harrison in August 2006 in preparation for IPO funding.
The funding was for $10 million repayable by December 2007 and an admission was anticipaled
before this time.

In Spring 2007 the company was forced to abandon the planed IPO because of market conditions and
decided to sell the physical plant in East Chicago to CMA Corporation as well as sell an additional
license to CMA, this strategy was successful and the sale of the plant and land to CMA cooperation
completed in January 2008. One of the Loan Note holders agreed o increase its lons note instrument
by $1.5 million at this time.

in February 08 the company was approached by CMA Corporation to buy “the business® of Merelec
which consisted of primarity tha two income producing licenses and the inteflectual property rights to
the Meretec process for a sum of $30 million. The board of Directors consulted and agreed the sale;
during the negotiations and drafling of the contracts the agreed sum modified to 37.5 million shares of
CMA Corporation, the loan note holders of Meretec approved the deal and changed the security to
the CMA shares from the IPR and the deal closed on August the 12" 2008. As part of the completion
of the deal all of the note holders received early repayment on some of their ioan-notes plus a 10%
penalty for changing the security, this reduced the amount of capital owed by the company but re-
ilerated a maturity date of October 31 2008.

The instrument is subject to a equitable charge.

The Amounts still owing to the note hclder may require some further calculations due to interest but
the following table was produced by Eacotts for the board in Early August breaking down the amounts
owing and to which parties:

Piease See the Note holders Schedule Attached




EY I IO

Vbt 1 s s gt T




Meretec — Additiona! Creditors
Breakdown in original currency
MGH
Loan due to MGH - balance Carried Forward

Add: Payments made by Meyado on behalf of Meretec

8th Aug Loan to Meretec $60,000
22th Aug Loan to Meretec $9,980"2
Gunnar Skoog salary £20,693 wk36 y

Us$ GBP
$136,395.00

$60,000.00
$19,960.00
£20,693.00

Gunnar Augus! salary £20,693 plus expenses claim £1,656 total £22,349 in week 37 £22,349.00

Davenport Lyons Payment £25,000 wk40
Evolution Securities payment £10,000 wk 42

Pay down part of Chris Payandee loan Euro40,000 wk42

Davenport Lyons payment £25,000 wk42
Davenport Lyons payment £25,000 wk43
Davenpart Lyons paymenl £40,000 whd4

tion Securities payment £10,000 and Eacotts £20,000 wk44

Palladia payment £1224.23 wk45

CMA Overpayment of License fee in August 2008
Meyado Private Wealth Management invoice

£25,000.00
£10,000.00

£25,000.00
£25,000.00
£40,000.00
£30,000.00

£1,224.23

$120,000.00

August invoice £104,635.83 (£4,361.33 plus £100,274.5 Davenpoart Jul & Aug bills) £4,361.33

Septinvoice £1252.56
Oct invoice £1889.68

Davenport Lyons bills charge Meyado paid on behalf of Meretec
Less: Davenport £2,757.59 Balance of week 42 payment £25k

Davenport £25k weekd3
Davenport £40k week44

Loan from Chris Payandee due August 2007
Loan Interest

Unpaid Salaries
Gunnar Skoog from 2007
Andy Baker June and July 2007

Unpaid Expenses Claim
Martin Young expenses claim - invoice 77
Andrew Barker Expenses Claim

Other Creditors
Akerman Senterfitt
Evolution
Grant Thornton
Henry Davis York
Jones Day
North Bridge
Sikich LLP
Zenith Trust

Inland revenue (PAYE & Ni} (approximate calculation no demands received)

UKIR {Withhold tax}

Meretec Corp.
Advanced Waste Service
Burke Costanza & Cuppy LLP
Lake County Treasurer
Meade Electric Company

£1,252.56
£1,889.68
£100,274.50
-£2,757.59
-£25,000.00
-£40,000.00

£41,386.00
£15,745.06

£31,051.66
£23,759.96

$135,937.06
£30,000.00
$2,477.51
$15,426.44
£44,549.12
$400,000.00
$2,039.38
£7,446.52
£265,594.74
£924.00

$17,038.40
$16,840.91
$10,841.32
$14,218.25



Praxair-95023241 $9,726.09

Sikich LLP $146,176.01
Superior Engineering $12,079.17
Treasurer Lake County - Property tax $10,051.57
Grand total $1,129,207.11 £699,743.77 € 271 ,672.32

Address List of Creditors

Supplier Address
Meretec Limited
Akerman Senterfitt Post Office Box 4906 Oriando, FL32802
Andrew Barker
Evolution Securities Limited 9th Floor, 100 Wood Street, London EC2V TAN
Grant Thomton LLP 175 West Jackson Blvd., Chicago, IL 60604
Henry Davis York 44 Martin Place Sydney NSW 2000 Australia
Inland revenue (PAYE & NI} Cumbernauld Glasgow G67 1YZ |
Jones Day 21 Tudor Street London EC4T ODJ DX67 London/ Chancery
Martin Young Martin Young's Private Office, PO Box 43658, Union House, Sth Floor, Port Sayeed Roac
North Bridge Capital Partners
Limited 14 Buckingham Gate, London SW1E 6LB
Sikich LLP 998 Coarporate Blvd. Aurora, 1L 60502-8102
UKIR (Withhold tax) Tax on CP loan interest 08Q2
Zenith Trust Company Limited PO Box 460, Waterloo House, Don Street, St Helier Jersey JE4 5RS
Meretec Corp.
Advanced Waste Service 4126 South 70th Streel Suite N408B West Allis WI 53214
Burke Costanza & Cuppy LLP 9191 Broadway Merillville, IN 46410
Lake County Government Center 2293 North Main Street Crown -Point,
Lake County Treasurer Indiana 46307-1896
Meade Electric Company
Praxair Distribution Inc Dept CH 10660 Palatine L 60055-0660
Sikich Corp LLP 998 Corporate Bivd. Aurora, IL 60502-9102
Superior Engineering
Other Loan
Meyada Group Holdings 50 Shirley Street, PO Box N-624, Nassau, Bahamas
Meyado Private Wealth
Management cfo Meyado Group Holdings Limited as above
CMA Metboumne, Australia

Chris Payandee Madrid, Spain




Capital Structure

The company currently has approximately 140 million shares on issue and Meyado Private Wealth
Management Limited is currently the largest shareholder with approximately 90% of the shares being

" held in its nominee. | can confirm thal Meyado Private Wealth Management Limited is only a nominee

and has no beneficial interest in the company whatsoever. Meyado Privale Wealth Management is
required to resign as norninee for the beneficial shareholders due to administration.

There are approximately 380 nominee shareholders within the company with the largest nominee
being Meyado Group Holdings with the majority of rest of the investors private investors who are
resident in Europe, America and the Far East

Other details

The company has no Insurances, Pension schemes or landlords. The company has no other
employees other than the Directors al! of whom are unpaid. Andrew Barker was the Managing
Director of Meretec Limited unti! the Asset Sale on August the 12th where he was also sold with the
company and he was issued a new contract with CMA. He was never removed as a Birector of
Meretec prior to this administration order hence the abérration.

Summary

The Directors are aware that the assets in Moretec which are shares in CMA Corporation are
potentially undervalued on a temporary basis and that the realization of these shares now or in
the near future could be prejudicial to the interests of all of the creditors equally. Furthermore
the Directors are aware that the company CMA corporation has within the last two weeks
received an all share offer for the company which was rejected as well as receiving a
substantial new strategic shareholder all of which point to there being substantiated interest
within the primary assets that Meretec hold a strategic stake in CMA Corporation, The
Directors are concerned that if realization of the assets is forced now that it would be
prejudicial to the interests of the unsecured creditors and the company which could result in
unfair econemic advantage being g attributed to the secured creditors for sums far in excess
of the sums owing to them under contract. This concerns the Directors and they wish to
officially bring this to the attention of the Administrators and the court.




Meretec Limited (in Administration}

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX Il

Joint Administrators Receipts and Payments Account to 18 December 2008 °




Meretec Limited

(In Administration)

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT

Statement
of affairs
£
RECEIPTS
CMA Shares Uncertain
VAT Refund 163,000.00
Bank Interest Gross
Cash at Bank 2,000.00
PAYMENTS
Statutory Advertising
Vat Receivable

BALANCE - 18 December 2008

From 05/11/2008

To 18/12/2008
£

0.00
162,231.75
218.88

4,216.97

166,666.60

169.92

25.49

195.41

From 05/11/2008

To 18/12/2008
£

0.00
162,231.75
218.88
4,215.97

e e,

166,666.60
169.92
25.49
195.41

166,471.19



Meretec Limited {(in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX IV

+  Breakdown of Administrators Fess / Activity Codes




"§8181 N0 90IBYR B L) SAOUBLEA J0] JUROIDE PINGM LUDIYM PISEROU] SAEY 5I)R) eooesd sy} Jeak Juauns sjy) 1o a2in0d o1 Buung gN

HPI8 40) s8Ry InQ ebueys Alrwwng o) ypuaddy sag

f— 3

- UNDIDE UC UMBIP UONBIDUNWIBY
0g'2bL's2 05'2Z0°b 00'000"} 00'S¥9 00'09¢ 00°SCL  00°0SS'CL - - - 00°000'6 3 81800 |2j0)1
48'SP2 00'sd 0000L 00054 00002 00'sZe 00'05Z - - - - 00'05¢ oy Jod 3 eyes eBrigay
09'v01L oiL'el 000k oe'd 08t 080 0Z've - - - - a0 3174 8IN0Y [EJ0L
0E6) 08¢z - - [*] 211 - " - - 0o’ 840)pasy
00’0 - - - - - - - - - - Buypesy
oL's - og't - - - or'o - . - 0s'e €]9SS0 JO uopes|(eay
00z - - - - - 002 - - - - - uenebpseaur
09'LL os'ol oze (i} o8l 090 ot'og - - - - 0561 Sujuuely pue uopens|uwpy

Jaupegd
ejol jumsjesy Iojeqs|ujpy Jojensiujlipy Jojuag Jsfieuey Jebeupyy Jojuag lauyeg BujBeuey NCILINNA XHOM 40 NOILYDIJISSY1D

§00Z ¥38INTD30 €1 OL BOOZ YIAWIAON § Q0YTd FHL HOL STLVH 1NO JDHVHI ANY JWLL 40 AMVYWINS

1P

(NOILVHLSININGY NI} QILIKIT 531353

CORPENNER
dd4S



SIP 9 STANDARD ACTIVITY SUMMARIES

Standard Activity

Administration and Planning

Investigation

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Examples of Work

Case Planning

Administrative set up

Appointment and notification
Maintenance of records

Statutory reporting

Estate accounting

Schedule company books and records

SIP 2
CDDA report
Investigating antecedent transactions

Identifying, securing, insuring assets
Retention of title '

Debt collection — pre and post appointment
Property, business and asset sales
Communication and negofiations with secured
creditors

Planning

Management of operation
Communication/negotiation with suppliers
Communication/negotiation with landlord
Communication/negotiation with-third parties
Monitor goods outward/inwards

Stock take

On-going employee issues

Travel

Communication with creditors
Creditor claims (including employees and other
preferential creditors



Meretec Limited {in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX V

Breakdown of SFP Forensic Limited Fees




—
f———————}
-

"S31RY 1IN0 SIBYD 8Y) Ul SEOUBLIEA 10} JUNOSDE PINOM UDIIUM PESBEIOU] SABY SOJ8J SON0B:d B} Jeak JUBLIND 1Y) JO BINCD oy} Buung gN

#1218 Jo} sejey Ing sbieyd Aewwng 1o} X|pusddy oag

JUNOJJE UG UMBIP UC|IRIBUNLSY

00'SZLY 0008 08¢ - 000bE - 005407 - - - 00'0vv'} 3 |80 |m0y

9'852 00's2 06'001 - 00'00Z - 00'062 - - . 00°05% inoy sod 3 o1e1 oBeseay

08’6} 0z'h 08t - oLl . 068 - - - 0ze sinoy jeo)

096} 0zt gt - oLt - 06'6 - - . 0zt uoneBysoau)
Jojaoag

Imoy, wejeissy Jojens|ujwpy I0IRABIUIUPY J0)UDS JaBeueiy seBeury 10jueg BujBeuey NOLLONNA YHOM 30 NOILYDIJISSVD

800Z Y3EW3D3A 94 OL 800Z HITWIAON § QOINIH IHL N0 STLVYH LNO IDUVHD ONY TKLL SO ANYWWNS

(NOLLYHLSININGY NI} Q3LININ 9L THAN

JISNINCA

.-m . | CEEEEEENE




Meretec Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX VI

Breakdown of SFP Datastora Limited Fees



197281 SUBWBRINGSI QO L

L9'Lel opwed 0113 8
SO 1'5Z | eBeayy

peuNnIu| KusWesINGs|g

#©8 10j sayey g ofueys Lrunung Jof xjpueddy seg

1801

e —

- JUN028 UQ UMEIP LOpRIBUNWEY
00's8 - 58 3 RNE0 Mo)
00°$Z - 0052 Jnoy Jad 3 eyel eBeiony
ore or'e sJnoy jejoy
owr'e - ¥'E spI0dey o Bu|spojusaul ; uonaeog 1 dn Buyxog

8500 ymsg |]S0Q 4B

Buispojuoay|  syse) eBrimg NOILONNG HYOM 40 NOLLYILIISSY1D

800Z YIEW3D3A 9} OL 2002 YITWIAON § QOINI THL ¥O4 S3LYH LNO IDHUYHI ANV INIL 40 AYYWINS

(NOLLYHLSININGY NI) Q3LINM 5343NSW

JHOLSVIVG

ERREEREE L | LT TP




Meretec Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX VII

e  Charge out Rates for SFP main practice and associated entities




(sayseuau) wey sed 05'13 1 sway 0} o) dn)

00'623 sa01l0 Aued puity 0y oaleq
-7 §1800 §EI1S

00613 (sway pi 0} dn) Areaneq AeQ XeN
05223 (swey oy 0y dn) Lign|1eq 4B aweg [euopippy pue Bujsyojuaau)

ajw 13d 0113 [U$ WoJ) E1300 [BATOY
Hoom / x0q ;7 dg SOEED HSUBLY Gz s1S0D) YRl

Ya0M s xoq s d1z EY
¥saw / xoq / dgl " {uopaanon
abeiolg xog pue [easlljoy) sysel eBeioig
SRING SaIeY [eroHioy gdeEey epelg
P8l ai0ise3R] 448
SL uesIssy
oot 1 Joensiuwpy
-7 Juejsissy L wejsissy 7 EsISSY 051 Z Jojensiupy
oo} b JojelisiuILpY 06 L JClensiuiwpy ool | J0jR)siullupy 002 } ICIBNSIIWDY IoIueg
0s1 € JOIBNSIuLIpY oLl ¢ Jojensiuupy 05t ¢ Joeisiupy 6ZZ ¢ Jojensiunupy Jojuag
002 L Jojensiuiupy ioueg oel } JOjens|uiwpy Joluag o0z | s0ledisiuwpy Jouag 0se | soBeuen
gze € lojensiuiwpy Joes 051 Z Jojeqns|uiupy Joluag 144 ¢ Jojensiulupy Joiveg Si2 Z JeBeuep
0se | sabeuep S/l } sofieusy 05z | JabBeuep 00¢ | Jobeuepy Jojueg
6z Z Jabeuey 00z 2 labeuepy G/2 Z taBeuey gZe Z Jabeuepy souag
00 | JaBeuep Jowag 6zz | JoBeuepy lou0g 00 t JeBeuep Jojuas ose | Jauped
g2 Z Jebeueyy souasg 0se ¢ sebeuepy ovag gze T Jobeueyy sopusg 00% 2 lsupey
0S¥ Joyeng BuiBeuepy 522 Jopeng Buibeuspy oSt Jopanq buifeuew oSt Jauped Buibeuep
Jyjdsiey 8peisy Iyjgeiey opeis 1yjd ejed apely mdejey apely
pejjW| SeeAcdeY dds pejwry Apadoud dd4g P3N 21SUBIOS d4S ajield UE
SapIIUe PaIe[I0SSE PUE BINoEIT UjeW d4% 10} S8iey Jno ebieyn
OiSEENNE
d4s

[k



Meretec Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX Vill

*  Proof of Debt form




PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of Meretec Limited {in Administration)
and in the matter of the Insolvency Act 1986

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised
interest as at the date the company went into
administration

Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated. [Note the
administrator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion}

If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show:-

(a) amount of Value Added Tax
(b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax

If total amount above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount

If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claiming the
amount shown in box 3 or the amount shown
in box 5(b)

Give details of whether the whole or any part
of the debt falls within any {(and if so which} of
the categories of preferential debts under
section 386 of and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Social Security Pensions Act 1975)

Category

Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred.

10.

Particulars of any security held, the value of
the security, and the date it was given

1.

Signature of creditor or person authorised to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor




Meretec Limited {in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX IX

Guide to Administrators and Liquidators Fees




21

31

41

A CREDITORS' CUIDI TO ADMINISTRATORS® FEES
Whery Prtities. Pressivd or Appalsisiont Made On o7 Afier 1S Septrmber 2003
ENGLAND AND WALLS
Introduction

mnmmihmuwdhwwﬁﬂudmn
The crodion, whe hape cvemally W fooovo s of tieir debty oot of Bae mwesy Sucrefore
m-&um.&lﬂddﬂ;ﬁ-m&mﬂkm
poactitioner spporiad @ wcl m Teopnints Wit
el by providing mecheniemy o crodiion W docooine the bes of the adminitrators
fos, This gide o maded W hclp croditorns be sware of their rights wndar the legisistion ®
upprove and moailay foct ind expleing U besis oo which [ocx are fixed

Tha saturs of sduabuitration

Adminiation i & preochors which placcs 5 comny mda e control of wn Rdvay
prctitionc s the prosection of the court with the (olkewicg objuctive:

*  recuing the compuay & & going camto, o
»  mchicving o beflar rosalt for the aneditons w1 whole Bum would be Ekely if the compeny
weze wownd B withoot fral being in admbistation,

or, if the sciministratar hinks peither of thewe objectives i ressmably prictcadle
+ reabizing preporty s andor o meke » distribotion b exaad o prefootia crodion,
That craditers’ commmitsen

The creditors have the 7ight to appoint & commiticr with & minimum of 3 0d & sexjmtn of $
membey. mammaumuhwumﬂm
= mwmally oubliied o te meaing of
mmmm-mnwmm-mmommm
beginning of O nbmbmgstration o consider his propamls The sdminisrator sl call the
mecting of U conmhitier within ¢ wedis of it enablishmend, md sbsoqacct swnetings. ot
hwﬂadwmdﬂmdwkmwﬁnnmﬂﬂum
nky fx mme, or whem the decies b poeds ® bold coe. The commines bas
powes o momron the sdministreor © acend befve @ aad provide information shot e
Miznfhm

Fixing che sdmisdsrater's foes

The busis i fixing the whninistrair's fomtncration i3 wt oot in Rude 2106 of the Inmfrency
Rala 1986, which stpics that i shall b focnd either:

o & porciitage of the TR of e property which the mdminigrator bes » deal widh, wr
L wmbhmywpub]umnmmhﬁﬂnuwgu
maticry arising in the

N & for the aredilon® eammitice (if tvars ia ene) &0 delormine oo which of $uoae baxes the
fenmeration is ko be fheed, and if # is foced s & pocestage fix the perenige fo be applied.
ule 2.106 seys sl in arviviag af its decizicn the comminee shall harve regand @ the followizg
hatitrs’

e coriplesity (o otherwise) of the tame,
#Ry rexponsibility of an exceptions) Kind of degree which falls on the administrator,

wiminiserator b wchivved and how it w3 echirved 5 camble the vakor of the cuzcive b be
sascncd (whibit recognising tunt the adtministxtor must flfil certain Fstatry oblipstions that
might b soen o bring o0 added vahwe ko comdion) aad w establish s the time bas been,
proparly spont on the coee Thet arscszmecnd will nond 1o be msde kaving roperd o the tme
pent aud the rates wl which thit Ene wes tharged, benring o mind the fackors sl ot in
Faragnaph 4.1 sbove Vo eoabke this anesmmen 1o be cried o L may e stoooany oy B
sdamisreice b provide ax malyzis of e tone sped on e case by fyps of sctivity md grade
of mall The degree of detail will depand va the cirramstances of the s, but o will be beipld
6 be swwre of the profemiona) goidance which hes bom gves o i prctitioness o

ummmmhm‘manmu-mmmwd

!

The following eategrries we Rigyesicd at @ butia for snahysia by grade of stalf:

«  Pustner

¢ Mmaga

¢ Ot mmier

+  Asistants aod spport safl
mmd-ﬂ-hﬂhﬂh_hapﬂdbm-mduwi
e wnd the nd "8 own watisl nckading the e rebam
o creditors. To the oxtent applicable i vhoukd aiso cplsin:

. Awnhfmmﬂmru.wﬁnduhmwm‘mmmdwwl
v The ressms ior sobsogacs! chaages
- mmuqﬁ;-uuhmimwmmmmmq—u
adtainistrator wishcy wt BRke.
* The siepe aken 10 cstatlich e views of odiors, partivalaly in reltion W agrecing Se
‘budgetipg, time mecording, fex drrwing o foc sgrocment.

mchiding mbcoptrackon, were chers, how they were
m-adhb:putvdm::phwquuwmmlﬂ

N shantd be borae i mind thet the degree of ssbyris mnd fom of prescestion thoulkd e
preportionstc to the rize md complexity of e s, In omaller cases 30t al) cabegacier of
wctivity will ahways be redevant, whilst forieo ssalysy nay be nocermry i barger cocs.
Where the for i charged on & porcentage busia the administisior thould frovide detaib of sy
work which bas been or B mbended o be mubcostiacied opl which would mormally be
wodataken diroctly by my sdministratoy or his st

Afer o approvsl
Where ¢ reaciotion [ining the basis of e j5 pezsed o) a2y croditors” merting hedd before he bas
d:-unyuphdhhn—. mm-ﬁumgum

m“\muh.m_mmhwbmmuuuw
and chargeout vakic o dale md any malcial changes in the mecy charged for the yarioas

az

49

e

312

513

6.1

n

o the clicctivencss with witich the sdmixisrwior sppears #o be caryiag ok, of 1o have caried
oxx his ot
*  the vade and nature of the property which the administrator bas 1w doad with.

There are spacl role abont credisers’ resdistions i cascy whay th - han maed
m i it propaty B st 8 distribution o be made
‘o thintind grfilon oot oo of e remrved fond which may Bave I be i e et of

hnuﬂglwenmuwmw&mmdumﬂehm
e rormeration mary be fixed by te spprewsl of -

v each scorod credie af the COTIPRZY, OF
+ i the edministratn hes made of iS4mds 10 make & distribution lo preforoLind creEon —

< ewth wottad ok of B company, md

- prefneatial creditory whoos debis saomi 0 more fum 50% of te prefreatial debty of e
compumy, disepuding detts of oy ciefitte who doc not repoid © m invittli D give
or withhakd spproval,

hariag ropad  the mope mathrs s e cmter: wookl

Nt thet there in no requirement 1o bold & deditors” merting in sach CAICH ¥nieAS & Tiéefing is
requisitiomed by aafiery whose dels smomt t6 el benst 10 pey cont of the wtal dekes of the
company.

A resoiction of crestiaars muy be chesined by ctitespondonce.

Wi formation should be provided by tee sdm Bistrawy?

Wikn seeking fee spproval

Wien socking agrooncnt 0 bis focs e adminisror shoukd provide miTicient sapponing
information W emble the commitioe of the cetiors b frm & pigement mr b whether the

propnscd foc is rouxmable having ropard W all the comumstences of e e The: aututt snd
el of the mppewting nkarmation whick ekt be provided will depend o

« e nature of the approval being wught;
o G fagc dearing the admmistyation of e caxc st which it iy being wought; sod
= the sizr md complaxity of the came

Where, st mry Orditons® of Cofmitier meeting the adminidreion sock igpeeenl o the tams
©on which be 17 to be remuncralod, be thould provide e mecting with details of the chasgo-out
raiey of al) gradkes of staff, inclinding principels, whick are Liely % be myvalvad oo the cat.

Whar the admini: wocks % his focs during the course of the adrinistration, e
shoold alweys provide an up 1o dme receipry s paynsents ecootml, Whers the proposed S in
bused o limns conty the adminiviymor shoud) disclose % e canmitiee o S Crditors e time:
wﬂwﬁlpmvdwnmmnhngb'mmﬂ,whmmﬁ

- oy hmmmu&wﬁm
dh‘cl&m.ﬂmm-lllﬁlml'ﬂ conprise a nflicient expianstion of what the

0 uay be reqired in scosrdance with the principler mt ol in paragraph 5.13. Where the fe=
s chuped o0 8 poconiage buxiy the dminisweor shoakd provide the detally pet oW o
paragraph 5.1.4 sbove regarding work which has been sob-contracted ol

Expenses 23d dbiirscments
M-—ﬁwﬂmhm-—nuummhmhmd

sorage o cancmication fcilitics provided by the sdmimistralor's
mﬂm).hrmhdmhd-ﬂhmb,muuqnﬁ&ﬁrw;u
rentnerstion. uch Sxpenses it be dipctly incwred o e coe aad Rbjet © @ resemable
methed af cuiculation and allocstion.

What if 8 crediter bn dhwatisfied?

1f & croditor bolicves it i actmjnxirior' s remusheration is too high be oy, if o boan 25 por
comd i valkeo of the croditors {imckeding himadf} agre, spply 10 the comy™ for a0 srder that it be
reduced.  If the coust docy not dismin e spplication (which # may if it considers that
Erleian| citie i chown) U applicaol Dust give the admazicrmcr s opy of the application
4nd suppartieg evidace ot beasl 4 dayy before the hearing. Undex the cort orders otherwise,
1he cowt st be paid by e applicant end et 23 e expense of the adminiszMion.

Wiat i the sdministraior bt dlusocistiedT

If the sdminisruta conxides thel e nommoration Bood by he oodiry comnmities iy
mefficicnt bt oy reguest that it be invciensed by remnbrtion of e credion [ be conmiders:
that the nconnaation fixed by the committer of the oditors @ insufficient, he mey spply w
The oot for i 0 be increasod. T be dexides i apply 16 the cowt e maetd give o beast [4 days”
ootice o the members of e ceditary” mmmm-’mnn
md‘m-mbenlnvp—q d om the hoa I there b

the '3 motice of hin wppl N b ol o mach of Ohe ROy S creitard ex
the coumrt mey dirct, mnd they may somifute toc or more of their pamber B appor o be
repreacsdod. The comrt mey arder the costs © be puid 23 sy expanwe of the s iniseratiop,

Orther AT Peisting M Fres
mm“pnm-uhu‘uwmmmu
seommeation payshie shoukd be apporioncd. Aoy dispote arising berween them ey be
rediyred % the Cial, Uee creditons’ commmdtice o 8 mexting of cediton

If the adminiarsor is » solicior sd coploys his own (o to ect oa behall of the compeny,
ol oty iy Bt b puid tmlem ssthariaed by the creddors’ commitee, the ceditars or e
cout.

Provhivn of infermation -

In my casc where the ahmyimistrany is appofaied an of sfler ) April 2005 be mus provide
veram RRrmaton sbos wme wpera ok s tase, free of Charpt, wpom requess by ey o,
circcion or tharcholder of the compeny.

The information which ma be provided is -

«  the tolal number of hows spoil o the caxe by the adminisreior or gl kcigred 1o the
case

= for tach grmie of stfl the averapr boualy rabe s whuch they e chayped out;



»  Bie mamba of lotrs spemt by each grade of saiT i the whovant priod.
Tha peviod for wdic) the informmtion ores be previded i 4 pariod ok sppoistmat 1o De
end of Bhe et feccat period of dix mwnthe reckomed from e dat of G adminisrator's
SFPOEIICTE, oo where 0l vecatcd offick, the dele that be racated affice.

mm—hwmnmuwdumyhm
#nd roquests pest e Bakde withia two pears o vacation of




23

24

12

514

A CREDITORY GUIDE TO LIGUIDATORY FIIS
ERGLAND AND WALLS
Intreduction

Whes § campasy poa ivip bgeidation e ooy of S procesdiags are ped oot of iy sty
mmmmhmmdmu——d&mhﬁnh:h
mirest in e lewel of coss, and in particaler the of o
appoind b nct ey Bguidaios.  The il vy kegisimion mmmwm
mpmbmum-ruwnu This puide is istended to belp
m&mﬁmmnm-ﬂ_’rnuwuh—-m
S

Liguidation precedure
w(uwv)sﬂe-ﬂmwdmmm

he
Either volihBY, m:smwnm-lmmmanuw when it
T institubed by arded of the court

Vaohmtary bamidetion o G more coamon of te tho. An sohvet roloatary liqoidetion

exliead » caditers” volumtary bigeidation (often sbivevisted w'CVL') llmulnteﬂm
» Dmivacy pactitions ach e hquidaes throughont and e codion cm wic oo B

wmuw-ummdm

hlunphnidhnnm-m:h-d.&h:ud‘w:gnmm
mitialty 4w by w i bt by officin] called the official

womvened (op the porpomt o diroctly by tee Scorctary of St for Trade and [ndreiry. Where
Whare » ipuidation. follows. ixmediskely oo wa mistyation the comt mmy
sppeial U former adninntrikar © & & liquidexy. In such cascs the alficial recciver dooy
mot bocomne liquidimior. A adminisireior may abo sebsoguently act e hgaidalor i s CVL.

Tha Dquidstion commicims
hlw(mmwml.m)hmhmhr‘ﬁhw-

& minkpom of } end a xsccioouen of 3
mbmhmxhwuwum-h The
mummﬁdnmaﬂm mmwmw bnn
canes whese 3 Ik diskety
hmmdhmmﬂmwnm-uhﬂm—mm

Thwe Liqeiasor Ewes call the frst maccting of the commitics within 3 maniks of s exabishowat
(or kis appoistment if thu i Inter), mod obeoquent mestings mmt be held ither ot apocified
dawcs agrecd by the commmitize, or when requesied by » mxanber of G conpitice, o wha e
Huidator decides he ponds 0 bokd ona. The liquidslon i raquired o repart 0 the committoe sl
hﬂmﬁmﬂbummdmwmmmn&mm

-mh&cmmhm—dmhwiﬁe
-ﬂmq-d&:hddlhhpﬂxn

analysis of e time fpend on e case by type of activity snd prade of saff. The degrec of detsil
will depend on the cytumstmces of the casc, but it will be heiplid 0 be wwwre of the
prefeasions] puidance which has boen given & insdlvexcy practitionen oo this satject The
guidznce soppeas the Ellewing arces of activity a3 o bsis for the malyss of Lok spent

nvertipaiions
Realization of sty
Teading

The follewing cateporis we smppesed as » busis for enalysia by grede of salf:
Puitner

«  hivwgs

+  Other scnior profiomicnas

+  Asgisants snd wpport siaff

The oxplansticn of whet hes beea done ca be expecied W nckude m oulline of B oature of
O ataigamest and e fiquidar's own initie] axscrenent, inciding the mticiped robary ®
creditors. To the exient applicable # shoukd niso exple:

«  Any significant axpects of the camc. particalerly thos that affect the micunt of time:

ol

+  The roxeea by sabwoqace! changes

. mm-mhn&mﬂmwmﬁm
the hiquideier wishes 1o maks.

- mmmwmm“immunmmumm

e symiegy o the wigament badgeing, time recording, foc dwwing or foo

ngroament.
Amy cxiting

«  Detaia of bow s E incating sk ware chasm, how ey
wore contricied W 1 paid, spd what sicps have boo taken 1 review thelr fees.

N shoad b bhorne in mind Get G dogree of emalys snd (o of prestation shockd be
proportons 1 G size md complodty of G . In sraller Gmm oot ofl categaries of
activity will ahwarys be relevant, whilst farther avlysis may be necom—y 3 barger cascs.

Where the foe is charyed on & percentage basis the liuidator should provide details of any wark
which bas heem o i nscaded to be sub-contraciad oul which would sormally be ondartsken
darectly by » bcpidetor o his stafl

ARer e appreer)

m-mmuu«u-m-qm merting beld bfore be hay

coxmphesed hin fractions, tec Bopidioy shouid nocify G crodikes of e detadls of
the roshite in is mod repart of carodar ke tan. Whan mbemendy reportisg % omditars
o the progoas of e quidstion, or mebmiting bis Ganl ropert, be sl specily G ot
of remanerstion be has drywn n accuidince with the rasckution.  Wikere the for is based an
time costy e shouM il provide deteits of the tme spem and churgs-oot value W datc and any
-ﬁdshp-hmwtrhmm—aum—h
ﬁmmuwuwm-qhw-m
‘with thet priaciphcs act oot in paragraph 5.1.3. Wheve the fe= i charged m » pavostage butiy
i Biquidabor shauld provide the detasts st 00t in persgraph 5.1.4 showe regarding work which
has boen meb-contracicd sut.

42

il

51

512

i1

&1

61

LN

Firiag the Sysidsnr's fors

The by ot ficing Gt Boridaior™s PEmneration s set oxl in Roles 4.177 - 4.127B of Be
Tk 1936, The Rulkcs state bt the recmonaration shall e foard citear:

» a1 povantage of the vec of the samrty which are serlised or disvibated o buth,

- hw-hmm;-n by the figuidetor apd hin 24T o atwading
o wyefcrs wriziog in the Rpudatie

It is for the liguidalion comumates (if here & ane) 1o deferming o which of theve busts the
ronuncration i to be fixcd, sad F 4 is b be Exxd s # parcoitags, e Gx the paroetage & be
applind  Dde 4. 117 exys hed i wrriviag ot its derivion the tomimaitir: chal) bave regasd w tdae
Follrewing metiers:

*  the complecty {or atheywine) of the case,

*» oy ropamiality of e ccepbonal kisd or degree which falls an the liquidsior in
cmnEion Wik Oy nwivey,

* e offctivencs with which the bgidesy sppoxy o be carrying ool or W0 hare

v the vekoe dased natuirs of the encts which the Bgnidelor has 1o deal with.

lron:n- ket i or the X doss mct meke e requinie
i . Mhhﬂwnmd’nmd’
editors. mmﬂrmd‘k—t—” wocld A
m&mnwﬁﬁhw;hhmﬂmhmnmm
e san is pot [hush 4wy of ihesc wys, it wib) be in
mmnmuuuhhh

What bfermation shechd bt provided by dhe Nqubdainr?
Whes meking foe approvsl

When srking agroacnl o biz for e bouidetrs shesld provide sufficiest supporting
-m-mum-umnm-w-»mu
proposnd r i resokibie having reped B all e cacastences. of (he cane. The astwre and
oxuem of the Bppaticg ibrmaton which shoukd be provided will depend en:

+  the naureol the spprovel beng meght,
+ e sage dring the achministiation of the ceac sl which i1 i being, woght, and
* T size and comphoxity of te cat.

Wheye, o any credisors” of pofmities mecting, the Bquidsior sccks sgreanent ba the bormd an
which be i 1o be reckmerntod, he shoukd provide e moeling will detaits of the charpe-stst
rates of 2i) gredes of safl, including primcpuls, which a¢ [kely b be i volved on the case.

Where e tiquideser sacky agreement in Mis focr doring the coarse of the ligaidation, b thould
atways provide =n Tp b0 dale receipts el pryTcRty accomnt. Where the: progosed Goc is basedd
mmm&mmu&mwmm-mmm;ﬂwu

uffacient
achicved mad bow it Wi schicved 1 guabie Gy vaine of the oovise 1o be sxcaned (whilst
recogaixing that te bquidator must falf] certain satotory obligrtions thet might be soen 10
bring no added vabue for creditors) end to catabiish that the time hat boon proparty spent an the
casc. That arcmemcst will nood 10 be made Baving nopand © the time e snd the mtes nl
which that trme wat tharged, beaiag is mied the factors 3 0w = peragreph 4.1 abowe. To
eomble s accmment b0 be cariod o it muy be novessry for e Liqodao i provide =n

Expemses sud diburscocats
Mummwmhhmmm&umﬂmwwwmmd

by thowee:
upnnmhdawdyn:mudnunm-dwkqﬂihlm—mﬂkwﬁm
and allccation.

Raalizatisns fot setwred arediarn

Where the Liquidrtor resfines an mivel oo behalf of 8 secured credstor and receiva remuncration
o of e processs (sec pacagrazh .1 bolow), he should discloee the amount of G
remimeration W e commitier (il fhere i3 onc), ¥ ey mecting of cmlitons coavencd for the
prrpese of docraining b foc, and i Yy reports he aeads b cradiion.

Repurting In tompalzery [kquidatens

1t dhoukd be bore in mind thal i compubinery liGuidations ters ia no statiary requircnen for
e liquideior i report 10 croditors watl the conc lorm of the etiigament. [n oot sch s,
Ererctore, creditors will rxeive W information during the coore of the liquidanon wnicms they
specibically roquct

Wihat if 0 crediur b dhatished ?

Except o casca where thare b 2 hamdaticn eorittee # is the croditors s a body who have
xathority b spptsve (e liquidmar's fes. To enabie thers © cay oot this fmction ey may
require e bquidator 1o call & credaon’ mecting. In ovdr & o this # Jowt ton por ecnt in
vale of the crefitors most concwr witk the roquesl, which mms be made W the biquidetor i

wriling

If » crotiten believes that O liquidatn’s remathesstion i 0 bigh be ey, if ot ot 23 por
oot in vale of the crediters {cduding himari) agree, epply 4o the court for e orcer thal i be
redooed I the cout docs mot diznim the application (which & may ¥ il copsiders thal
mpafficien comm is shown) the spphemt meest pive the liquidatar » copy of the sppication and
mapponing evidace wl lexst 14 doys before Ow: hewring. Unltas the camt oaka ofberaac, S
conty muwt by paid by the mpplicast und 50t ot of e aswcts of G nvohvent compazy.

Wl I the Bymidator b dlauiciafied?

IF the Beuidatar consicers thal e Erersd by e itsex: i be may
reqoes that i be incroesesd by pesoli of S creditors. 1 e coridcrs dat the reonmeration
mmumwlt--.smu-wmummum
ba may apply (a the oot o it o be creased. 1 e decides o pply 10 e coust he must give
o deant 14 doyn® actice 1 the members of the commitics and the commitics may aominmc omc
of meve of 3 Desben W0 sppow o be reprewsied L (e cowl bewring. 1 there B o
compitter, the kiquidator's aaboe of kis spplication o be sl b sach of the crodiaods a On
comt may dired, aod they may st one o mae of thei mmmba © appar & be
represenial. The coart may order the oty & be paid ovt of the axeets.

Oder mastiers relating te Fens

Where e lLiqudery realizes scts on bebalf of & svored creditor be i entited W b
remaneraied owt of the procets of sk in accordancs with & acale st out in Gt Rubex  Usaally,
Beawever, the Liquidaioe will agec the basis of bis foc fiv deating with charged sascts with the
secmpedt ereditol eoscermed.




2

14

‘Whert b (or morc) joint Squideiors ane sppoistes] 4 is for D 10 agres betwon exascives
hew e remanion prysbie should be spportional.  Asy dispuie tetwors them nay be
referred w the coun, the tammitier or & eecting of goditons.

H&w—ﬁw-nﬂ:ﬂu-ﬂwn—hun-&m
prolit cosa wary ot be paid sokas i dieory or @ oot

There pairy alm be occasions whan ereditors will agres ' omkr Jaads svabble honadva
oy for e Uquideas b carry oot tacks shick tanset be paid for ool of e saen, citber
werk

subjers W the MUY My iclabing b REfSkEration.

Proviuiss ol - .

n mpry etate wheye: the Liquidetos B eppoiniad oo or sy 1 April 2003 be mus pavide cortain
information abowl the tire spei o the cane, free of cherge. Wpoo requen: by any creditor,
ey or sharcholder of the conpary.

The infermmtin with rmst be provided o -

+ e iota) pumher of houry wpepd. on the case by the bauidmor of safl arigned & tes cane
s for each grade of walT, dec sverage bowrty rabe o which they are charged out,

v the aumber o hours spoat by cach prade of salf ia the rokevit prriod.

The perind fo which the infirmation must be povidad is te period fom =ppotiment 1o the
end of the most cecend peviod of wiz months rckoned from the duke of the Bbquidaiees
ppointment, or where e has vacatod office, the datr Gl he vacsted office.

The informetion mus be provided within 13 days of receapn of e requint by e
quidates, snd requests must be made within two yoars from vacstion of office.




Meretec Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX X

* Form2.21B




Rule 2.37

(a) Insen full name and
address of the creditor making
the request

(b) Insert full name and
address of registered office of
the company

(¢) Insert amount of ¢claim

(d) Insert full name(s) and
address{es) of creditors
concurring with the request (if
any) and their claims in the
administration if the
requesting creditor’s claim is
below the required 10%

(c) Insert details of the
purpose of the meeting

Form 2.21B
L] ’ L ]
Creditor’s request for a meeting
Name of Company Company number i
MERETEC LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION) 03659285 ‘
In the HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE Court case number
CHANCERY DIVISION 9603 of 2008
COMPANIES COURT
(@)

request a meeting of the creditors of (b)

My claim in the administration is (c)

(d)

concur with the above request, and 1 attach copies of their written confirmation of concurrence.

The purpose of the meeting is {(e) \

Signed

Dated




